CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFICE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 845
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, July 14, 1981

Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LI M TED (CP RAIL)
and
UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON
EX PARTE
DI SPUTE:

The di smissal of Trainman D. K. Andrews for accumnul ati on of denerit
mar ks, at London, Ontario, as advised by letter from Superintendent
CP Rail, dated August 7th, 1979.

FOR THE EMPLOYEES:

(SGD.) L.H. BREEN
GENERAL CHAI RVAN

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

L. A darke -- Supervisor Labour Relations, CP Rail, Toronto
B. P. Scott -- Labour Relations Oficer, CP Rail, Mntrea
E. F. Di xon -- Assistant Superintendent, CP Rail, Wndsor

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

L.H Breen -- General Chairman, UTU, Toronto
B. Marcolini -- Vice-General Chairman, UTU, Toronto
J.R Austin -- Secretary of the General Coxmittee of

Adj ustnent, UTU, Toronto

AVWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

This grievance relates to the dismi ssal of the grievor effective
August 7, 1979, account accurul ati on of nore than 60 denerit nmarks.

The Conpany has raised a prelimnary objection to the arbitrability
of this matter, asserting that no tinmely grievance was fil ed.

Article 39(c) of the Collective Agreenent sets out the procedure to



be followed in cases of appeals against discipline. Step 1 of that
procedure is as follows:

"Step 1 - Appeal to Superintendent

Wthin 60 cal endar days fromthe date the enployee is
notified of discipline assessed the enployee and/or Loca
Chai rman nay appeal the discipline in witing to the
Superi nt endent .

The appeal shall include a witten statenent of the

enpl oyee' s and/or the Union's contention as to why the

di sci pline should be reduced or renmoved. A decision wll
be rendered in witing within 60 cal endar days of the date
of the appeal"

In the instant case, the grievor's Local Chairman wote to the
Superi nt endent on August 9, 1979. The text of that letter is as
fol |l ows:

"The depl orable conduct in this matter is an exercise in
stupidity brought on entirely by an al coholic sickness. W
do not for one minute condone this behaviour

D.K. Andrews is aware that he does i ndeed have a drinking
probl em and woul d very nmuch |like to take advant age of
treatment offered by Renai ssant House, Toronto. W nost
respectfully appeal to your good will and generosity to
grant this trainman a personal interview"

On August 14, 1979, the Superintendent replied to the Loca
Chairman's letter as follows:

"Referring to your |letter of August 9th, 1979, concerning
the dismssal of fornmer trainman D. K Andrews.

| certainly concur with your remarks concerning the
depl orabl e conduct of M. Andrews.

In view of the fact that M. D.K. Andrews has been

di sm ssed for cause and is, therefore, no |onger an

enpl oyee of this Conmpany, the Conpany program for

assi stance to enpl oyees with al coholic problens is not
available to him It is my understandi ng, however, that
Renascent House, which is an independent treatnent centre,
is available to all persons and | presume there would be
nothing to prevent M. Andrews seeking adm ssion on his own
initiative, and at his own expense, if he so desires.

In view of the foregoing, | amnot certain that |

understand the necessity of interviewing M. Andrews.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please fee
free to contact ne at your convenience."



Subsequently, on Cctober 1, 1979, the General Chairman appeal ed the
matter to the General Manager. That would be a timely resort to Step
2 of the grievance procedure. The General Manager's reply was to the
effect that the grievance had never been filed at Step 1, and was
invalid. He did, however, indicate that he did not consider that
there was nerit to the grievance in any event.

The issue to be determned on the prelim nary objection is whether or
not the Local Chairman's letter of August 9th constituted a
"grievance" or not that is, was it an appeal of the sort contenpl ated
at Step 1 of the grievance procedure?

In ny view, the letter of August 9, 1979, ought to have been treated
as though it were a grievance as contenplated by Article 39(c).

While the letter does not state in express terns that it is a

"grievance" or an "appeal against discipline", it should surely be
apparent that such is the thrust of a witten intervention by a Loca
Chai rman on behal f of an enpl oyee who has just been discharged. It

was no doubt understandable in the circunstances that the letter
shoul d appeal to the good will and generosity of the Superintendent,
but the failure to specify more precise relief is not fatal. The
clear inplication is that sone reduction in discipline was sought,
and the apparent reason for that is that the penalty was consi dered
too severe. It would, | think, be unduly restrictive to require a
hi gh standard of precise drafting in docunments of this sort. The

| etter of August 9th should, | think, have been dealt with as what it
essentially was, nanmely an appeal at Step 1 of the grievance
procedure.

In ny view, the requirenments of the Collective Agreenment were net,
and the matter is properly before nme. The prelimnary objection is
di smi ssed.

On the nerits, the issue is whether or not there was just cause for
the assessnent of denerits on three counts, leading to the grievor's
di scharge. The grievor was assessed 20 denerits for using
ungent | emanly | anguage to nake a vul gar and indecent advance to a
femal e enpl oyee; he was assessed 30 denerits for giving fal se and

m sl eading i nformation in an investigation; and he was assessed 40
denerits for being unavailable for duty.

On the first matter, there is no doubt that the grievor did m shehave
toward the fenmal e enpl oyee. This was apparently the "deplorable
conduct" referred to in the Local Chairman's letter. The female

enpl oyee was the crew clerk, and the grievor's wongful conduct

consi sted of an inproper suggestion nmade to her, in obscene ternms, in
a tel ephone conversation while the crew clerk was on duty. There is
no doubt that the grievor's remarks, which caused upset and
enmbarrassnment to the crew clerk, were wong and subjected himto
discipline. In my view, the assessnent of 20 denerits was not

excessi ve.

As to the second matter, it is ny conclusion that the grievor did
make a fal se statenent as to his having booked | eave on July 12,
1979. That was the date on which the grievor, being drunk, mssed a
call and nade the obscene suggestion to the crew clerk referred to
above. \While the inproper conduct with respect to the crewclerk is
a separate offence, it is nmy viewthat the matter of giving "false



and m sl eadi ng" statements at the investigation should be considered
as related to the offence under investigation, and that discipline
shoul d, generally speaking, not be inmposed under separate heads.

The grievor did miss a call on the day in question, and he did not
book | eave. The Assistant Chief Clerk, apparently in order to
protect the grievor, had told himthat evening (after he had m ssed

his call) that he would be shown as on |leave. |In the end, however,
the grievor falsely stated he had booked | eave, and the enpl oyer
assessed discipline for the mssed call - that is, it did not,

despite what the Assistant Chief Clerk had said, treat the grievor as
on leave. A total of 70 denerits was assessed with respect to that
situation.

In my view, discipline was proper on this account. Wether or not it
woul d be generally open to the enployer to assess discipline for a

m ssed call after having said he would be treated as on | eave, it was
clearly wong for the grievor then to assert that he had booked

leave. In the circunstances of this case at |east, the enployer is
not bound by any undertaking in that regard. The grievor, | find,
had been advised earlier in the evening to expect a call, and had
then made hinself unavail able for duty by getting drunk. Certainly
di sci pline was proper in respect of the whole incident. In ny view,
70 denerits was excessive. Wthout making any determ nation as to
any appropriate amount of discipline for simlar cases, | have no

doubt that at |east 20 denerits would have been justified in this
case.

The effect of the foregoing is that a total of at |east 40 denerits
could justifiably have been assessed agai nst the grievor in respect
of the incidents referred to. Since the grievor's record stood at 30
denerits, the result was the accunul ation of nore than 60 denerits.
The grievor was, therefore, subject to discharge.

For all of the foregoing reasons, | find that there was just cause
for discharge in this case. The grievance is accordingly dism ssed.

J.F.W Weatherill,
Arbitrator.



